
PMENT AND QUALITY CI{ARACTERISTICS OF'

GREEN MANGO POWDER (AMC

e9,0
PRAVEENA SEBAMAL

MPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAI, FULFILMENT OF TIIE

REQUIREMENT FOR THtr ADVANCED COURCE

IN

FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

FOR

TIIE AWARD OF TIIE DEGREE OF THE

BACHE,LOR OT' SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA

APPROVED BY

and Supen/isor,

cr|.,-J*=
Dr. (Mrs.). T. Mahendran
Head/Depadment of Ag cultural
Chemistry,
Faculty of Agiculture,
Eastern University, Sri Lanka.

Date : ..99:..9.3:..*pi? ?.

Dr{ltrrsl.T.!fiahendran
ha,/D.d.dld c. Ctenlstry

md Agd.ulture
Il!|lh&,Sdhnka.

I

i

re

BY
12 MAY 2009

ity, Sri Lanka



ABSTRACT

was conducted to develop the green mango powder (Amchur) and to assess

onal and sensory qualities durirg storage.

mature mangoes were washed and peeled. They were cut into suitable size of

thick slices. Potassium metabisulphite solution of 1.5 % (w/v) was prepared and

were dipped into the solution for 5 minutes. These slices were placed in a

layer on trays. These mango slices were dried in Sun drying, 40'C, 50'C, 60'C

C in oven. Fruit slices were examined and turned frequently, until the slices

,leathery blrt not sticky. These slioes were allowed to cool and g nded into

by using blender.

tional analysis was done for fresh unripe mango and green mango powder

for moisture, titrable acidity, ascorbic acid, total soluble solids, total sugarsur)

fibre at two week interval throughout the experimental period. The deolining

with. storage period was observed in acidity, ascorbic acid, total soluble solids,

sugars and crude fibre and an increasing trend was obseryed with storage period in
,L

isture for all the treatrnents. Orgaloleptic assessnert was conducted for mango

, taste, colour, absence ofoff-flavour and overall accefance for all treatments.

point hedonic scale ranking method was used to evaluate the organoleptic

s. The results revealed that, there were significant differences among the

ts for mango flavour, taste, colour, absence of off-flavour and overall

ility at 5% significant level. The findings ofthe reseaxch revealed that the $een



powder obtained from the unripe mango dried at 50"C had the best shelf life in

and organoleptical point of view compared to other treatments. The study

ed on the storage life of green mango powder (Amchur). The shelf life

revealed that the green mango powder (Amchur) could be stored for 12

t any significant losses in quality.

I



TABLE OF CONTENTS

GEMENT

OF CONTENTS

TABLES

F'IGURES

PLATES

Page No

I

III

IV

XI

XII

XIII

01

07

07

08

08

09

09

09

09

l0

10

1l

l2

12

R 01. INTRODUCTION

02, RIVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Mango

2.1.1 Classillcation

2.1.2 Otigin

2.1.3 Description of Mango

2.1.3.1 Growth l-labit

2.1 .3 .2 Leaves

\
2.1.3.3 Florvers

2.1.3.4 Fruit

2.1.4 Harvesting

2.1.5 Variety

2.1.6 Area and Production

2.1.7 Composition and Uses

IV



g ofMango

.1 Canned Mango Juice

.2 Ready to Serve

.3 Mango Nectar

.2.4 Mango Sq!ash

2.5 Mango Juice Powder

6 Mango Puee

,2.7 Dehydrated Mango Puree

2.2.8 Mango Fruit Bar

.2.9 Mango Jam

2.10 Dehydrated Pickled Mango

2.2.11 Mango Toffee

2.2.12 Canned Mango Chutney

2.2.13 Canned Mango Scoops

2.2.14 Dehydrated Mango candy

15 Frozen Mango

15

l5

l5

l6

t'7

l7

18

18

18

l8

19

l9

19

l9

20

20

20

21

21

22

23

23

24

2.2. I 6 Concentrated Product

2.2.17 Ripe Mango Po\.\hr

Preservation

.1 Drying

.3.2 Methods of Drying of Fruits

2.3.2.1 Sun Drying

; 2.3.2.2 Solar Drying

2.3.2.3 Oven Drying

I



2.3.2.4 Dehydrator Drying

2.3.3 Steps in Drying ofFruits in rhe oven

2.3.3.1. Seleot the Fruit

2,3.3.2 Prepare the Fruit

2.3.3.3 Pre-treating Fruits for Drying

2.3.3.3.1 Sulfuring

2.3.3.3. 2 Ascorbic Acid

2.3.3.3.3 Ascorbic Acid and Sugar.Mixtures

2.3.3.3.4 Fruit Juice Dip

2.3.3.3.5 Honey Dip

2.3.3.3.6 Syrup Blanching

, 2.3.3.3.7 Steam Blanching

2.3.3.4 Drying the Prepared Fruits

2,3.3.5 Determining Dryness of Fruit

2.3.4 Nutritional Changes during Drying

Mango Powder

2.4.1 Product Dgvelopment and Description
,t-

2.4.2lJses \

2.4.3 Reconstitution Ratio

2.4.4. Storage Recommendations

2.4.5 Packaging

25

25

25

25

25

26

26

26

27

27

27

28

28

29

29

29

3t

32

32

32

VI



Sensory Evaluation

2,5.1 Types ofTests

2.5.1.1 Hedonic Rating test

2.5.2 Qualities Assessed by Sensory Tests

2.5.2.1 Colour

2.5,2.2 Flavo:n

2.5.2.3 Texture

2,5 .2.4 T aste

2.5.2,5 Appeaftnce

2.5.2.6 Mouth Feel

2.5.2.7 Overall Acceplability

2.5.3 Uses ofSensory Evaluation

2.5.4 Problem Associated with Sensory Analysis

2.5.5 Rules of Sensory Analysis

03. MATERIALS AND METHODS

I Development ofGreen Mango powder

3.1.I N4arerials Used fol rhe Srudv

3.i.2 Material Selection

3.1.3 Methodology

Nutritional Analysis ofUnripe Mango and Green

3,2.1 Determination of Moisture Conteni

33

34

34

35

35

35

36

36

36

36

3'1

37

37

38

Mango Powder

39

39

39

39

39

40

40

40

42

3.2.1.1 Materials

3.2.1.2 Procedure

VII



3,2.1.3 Calculation

3.2.2 Determination of Titrable Acidity

3.2.2.1 Principle

3.2.2,2 Materials

3.2.2.3 Procedure

3.2.2.4 CalcLtlation

, 3.2.3 Determination ofAscorbic acid

3.2.3.1 Principle

3.2.3.2 Materials

3.2.3.3 Procedure

3:2.3.4 Calculation

3,2.4 Detcrmination ofTotal Soluble Solids

3.2.5 Determination ofTotal Sugar Content

42

42

42

42

43

43

43

u
44

44

45

45

45

45

46

46

46

46

47

L

3.2.6 Determination ofCrude Fibre Content
A

3.2.6.1 Marerials\

3.2.6.2 Procedure

3,2.6.3 Calculation

of Green Mango Powder Drink

3,3.1 Ingredients

33.2 Method

3.2,5.I Materials

3.2.5.2 Procedure

3.2.5.3 Calculation

47

47

47

V



analysis ofGreen Maflgo Powder Drink

3.4.1 Instructions for Taste Panelists

3.4.2 Materials for the Sensory Evaluation

3.4.3 Coding the Samples

3.4.4 Sewing of Samples

f Life Evaluation

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Analysis

4.2.1 Results ofNutdtional Analysis to the Fresh Unripe Mango

And Green Mango Powder

4.2.2 Results ofNutritional Analysis to the Green Mango Powder

!.
During Storage

4.2.2.1 Moisture Content

4.2.2.2 Titrable Acidity
a-

4.2.2.3 Ascorbic A:id

4.2.2.4 Total Sugar

4.2.2.5 Total Soluble Solids

4.2.2.6 Crude Fibre

of Sensory Analysis

48

48

48

49

49

50

s0

51

5l

52

4.3,1 Taste

I

53

53

55

57

59

6l

64

6',7

69

69.2 Colour

IX


