## DEVELOPMENT AND QUALITY CHARACTERISTICS OF

GREEN MANGO POWDER (AMCHUR)R AR

290

BY

12 MAY 2009

University,

PRAVEENA SEBAMALAI

A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE ADVANCED COURCE

IN

FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE OF THE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA

2009

APPROVED BY

Thukendman Dr (Mrs) T Maher

Dr. (Mrs). T. Mahendran, Senior Lecturer and Supervisor, Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University, Sri Lanka

Date: 06.03.2009

Dr. (Mrs). T. Mahendran Head/Department of Agricultural Chemistry, Faculty of Agriculture, Eastern University, Sri Lanka.

Date: 06: 03: 2009.

Dr.(Mrs).T.Mahendran Hand/Dept. of Agric. Chemistry, Faculty of Agriculture Constern University, Sri Lanka.

## ABSTRACT

A research was conducted to develop the green mango powder (Amchur) and to assess its nutritional and sensory qualities during storage.

Unripe mature mangoes were washed and peeled. They were cut into suitable size of 12mm thick slices. Potassium metabisulphite solution of 1.5 % (w/v) was prepared and the slices were dipped into the solution for 5 minutes. These slices were placed in a single layer on trays. These mango slices were dried in Sun drying, 40°C, 50°C, 60°C and 70°C in oven. Fruit slices were examined and turned frequently, until the slices became leathery but not sticky. These slices were allowed to cool and grinded into powder by using blender.

Nutritional analysis was done for fresh unripe mango and green mango powder (Amchur) for moisture, titrable acidity, ascorbic acid, total soluble solids, total sugars and crude fibre at two week interval throughout the experimental period. The declining trend with storage period was observed in acidity, ascorbic acid, total soluble solids, total sugars and crude fibre and an increasing trend was observed with storage period in moisture for all the treatments. Organoleptic assessment was conducted for mango flavour, taste, colour, absence of off-flavour and overall acceptance for all treatments.

Nine-point hedonic scale ranking method was used to evaluate the organoleptic properties. The results revealed that, there were significant differences among the treatments for mango flavour, taste, colour, absence of off-flavour and overall acceptability at 5% significant level. The findings of the research revealed that the green

mango powder obtained from the unripe mango dried at 50°C had the best shelf life in nutritional and organoleptical point of view compared to other treatments. The study also focused on the storage life of green mango powder (Amchur). The shelf life evaluation revealed that the green mango powder (Amchur) could be stored for 12 weeks without any significant losses in quality.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page No
ABSTRACT				1
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT	177		ı
TABLE OF CONTI	ENTS			IV
LIST OF TABLES				XI
LIST OF FIGURE	CS			XII
LIST OF PLATES	Salaran Paris Director			XIII
			*	
CHAPTER 01. IN	TRODUCTION			01
CHAPTER 02. RE	VIEW OF LITERATU	RE		07
2.1 Mango	40			07
2.1.1	Classification			08
2.1.2 (	Origin			08
2.1.3 I	Description of Mango	A,		09
	2.1.3.1 Growth Habit			09
	2.1.3.2 Leaves			09
	2.1.3.3 Flowers			09
	2.1.3.4 Fruit			10
2.1.4 H	Harvesting			10
2.1.5 V	/ariety			11
2.1.6 A	Area and Production			12
2.1.7 (	Composition and Uses			12

2.2 Processing of Mango		15
2.2.1 Canned Mango Juice		15
2.2.2 Ready to Serve		15
2.2.3 Mango Nectar		16
2.2.4 Mango Squash		17
2.2.5 Mango Juice Powder		17
2.2.6 Mango Puree		18
2.2.7 Dehydrated Mango Puree		18
2.2.8 Mango Fruit Bar	9	18
2.2.9 Mango Jam		18
2.2.10 Dehydrated Pickled Mango		19
2.2.11 Mango Toffee		19
2.2.12 Canned Mango Chutney		19
2.2.13 Canned Mango Scoops		19
2.2.14 Dehydrated Mango candy	<b>X</b> .	20
2.2.15 Frozen Mango		20
2.2.16 Concentrated Product	elpiko v	20
2.2.17 Ripe Mango Powder		21
2.3 Food Preservation	/	21
2.3.1 Drying		22
2.3.2 Methods of Drying of Fruits		23
2.3.2.1 Sun Drying		23
2.3.2.2 Solar Drying		23
2.3.2.3 Oven Drying		24

	2.3.2.4 Dehydrator Drying	25
	2.3.3 Steps in Drying of Fruits in the oven	25
	2.3.3.1. Select the Fruit	25
	2.3.3.2 Prepare the Fruit	25
	2.3.3.3 Pre-treating Fruits for Drying	25
	2.3.3.3.1 Sulfuring	26
	2.3.3.3. 2 Ascorbic Acid	26
	2.3.3.3 Ascorbic Acid and Sugar Mixtures	26
	2.3.3.3.4 Fruit Juice Dip	27
*	2.3.3.3.5 Honey Dip	27
1	2.3.3.3.6 Syrup Blanching	27
	2.3.3.3.7 Steam Blanching	28
	2.3.3.4 Drying the Prepared Fruits	28
	2.3.3.5 Determining Dryness of Fruit	28
	2.3.4 Nutritional Changes during Drying	29
2.4 G	Green Mango Powder	29
	2.4.1 Product Development and Description	29
	2.4.2 Uses	31
	2.4.3 Reconstitution Ratio	32
	2.4.4. Storage Recommendations	32
	2.4.5 Packaging	32

2.5 Sensory Evaluation	33
2.5.1 Types of Tests	34
2.5.1.1 Hedonic Rating test	34
2.5.2 Qualities Assessed by Sensory Tests	35
2.5.2.1 Colour	35
2.5.2.2 Flavour	35
2.5.2.3 Texture	36
2.5.2.4 Taste	36
2.5.2.5 Appearance	36
2.5.2.6 Mouth Feel	36
2.5.2.7 Overall Acceptability	37
2.5.3 Uses of Sensory Evaluation	37
2.5.4 Problem Associated with Sensory Analysis	37
2.5.5 Rules of Sensory Analysis	38
A. A. C.	
HAPTER 03. MATERIALS AND METHODS	39
3.1 Development of Green Mango Powder	39
3.1.1 Materials Used for the Study	39
3.1.2 Material Selection	39
3.1.3 Methodology	39
3.2 Nutritional Analysis of Unripe Mango and Green Mango Powder	40
3.2.1 Determination of Moisture Content	40
3.2.1.1 Materials	40
3.2.1.2 Procedure	42

3.2.1.3 Calculation	42
3.2.2 Determination of Titrable Acidity	42
3.2.2.1 Principle	42
3.2.2.2 Materials	42
3.2.2.3 Procedure	42
3.2.2.4 Calculation	43
3.2.3 Determination of Ascorbic acid	43
3.2.3.1 Principle	43
3.2.3.2 Materials	. 44
3.2.3.3 Procedure	44
3.2.3.4 Calculation	44
3.2.4 Determination of Total Soluble Solids	45
3.2.5 Determination of Total Sugar Content	45
3.2.5.1 Materials	45
3.2.5.2 Procedure	45
3.2.5.3 Calculation	46
3.2.6 Determination of Crude Fibre Content	46
3.2.6.1 Materials	46
3.2.6.2 Procedure	46
3.2.6.3 Calculation	47
3.3 Preparation of Green Mango Powder Drink	47
3.3.1 Ingredients	47
3.3.2 Method	47

3.4 Sensory analysis of Green Mango Powder Drink	48
3.4.1 Instructions for Taste Panelists	48
3.4.2 Materials for the Sensory Evaluation	48
3.4.3 Coding the Samples	49
3.4.4 Serving of Samples	49
3.5 Shelf Life Evaluation	50
3.6 Statistical Analysis	50
CHAPTER 04. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	51
4.1 Drying	51
4.2 Nutritional Analysis	52
4.2.1 Results of Nutritional Analysis to the Fresh Unripe M	
And Green Mango Powder	52
4.2.2 Results of Nutritional Analysis to the Green Mango P	
During Storage	53
4.2.2.1 Moisture Content	53
4.2.2.2 Titrable Acidity	55
4.2.2.3 Ascorbic Acid	57
4.2.2.4 Total Sugar	59
4.2.2.5 Total Soluble Solids	61
4.2.2.6 Crude Fibre	64
4.3 Results of Sensory Analysis	67
4.3.1 Taste	69
4.3.2 Colour	69